## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1909

#### Chapter 222.

Resolve in favor of screening Spring River Lake situated partly in Washington County and partly in Hancock County.

Resolved, that the sum of two hundred dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and ten, to be paid out of the general appropriation for the operation of the fish hatcheries and feeding stations for fish and for the protection of fish, for the purpose of screening Spring River lake, so called, situated partly in Washington county and partly in Hancock county, to be expended under the direction of the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, when the balance necessary to erect said screen, as found by the commissioners, shall have been raised by the inhabitants of the county of Washington, and paid into the treasurer of state for this purpose.

River Lake, to provide screening

Provided, further, that this appropriation shall not be avail- Proviso. able until the town of Cherryfield shall have, in legal town meeting, and having an article in the warrant for said town meeting for that purpose, by vote of record, voted to assume all liability for the keeping of said screen at all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris, so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of the water through the same.

Approved March 24, 1909.

### Chapter 223.

Resolve in favor of the Western State Normal School.

Resolved, that there be, and hereby is appropriated the sum of two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nine, and the sum of three thousand dollars for the year nineteen School, if hundred and ten for the Western State Normal School at Gorham, the same to be expended by and under the direction of the trustees of the normal schools of the state.

State Normal

Approved March 24, 1909.

#### Chapter 224.

Resolve in favor of the town of Frenchville for one hundred forty-one dollars and seventy-five cents, to be paid to the town of Frenchville on account of State Road constructed in nineteen hundred and eight,

Resolved, that the sum of one hundred forty-one dollars and town of Frenchville on account of state road constructed in the favor of. year nineteen hundred and eight,

Town of